The following table represents the crossover period, if applicable, for each defined benefit plan:

JRS POPF SPRS CPFPF TPAF PFRS PERS

Period of projected

benefit payments for

which the following

rates were applied:

Long-term expected Through All periods Through Through Through Through Through

rate of return June 30, 2021 June 30, 2032 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2027 June 30, 2045 June 30, 2033

Municipal Bond rate* From Not From From From From From

July 1, 2021 applicable July 1, 2032 July 1, 2024 July 1, 2027 July 1, 2045 July 1, 2033

and thereafter and thereafter and thereafter and thereafter and thereafter and thereafter

* The municipal bond return rate used is 4.29%.  The source is the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index,

  which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of each plan calculated using the discount rates as disclosed

above as well as what each plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate

that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%

Plan (rates used) decrease  discount rate  increase

JRS (3.58%, 4.58%, 5.58%) $ 769,235,285   669,259,925   584,383,046

POPF (4.00%, 5.00%, 6.00%) (3,005,725)   (3,206,565)   (3,388,711)

SPRS (4.12%, 5.12%, 6.12%) 2,927,246,593   2,308,162,329   1,806,733,074

CPFPF (1.52%, 2.52%, 3.52%) 1,961,528   1,749,500   1,555,945

TPAF (3.68%, 4.68%, 5.68%) 64,722,984,539   53,813,067,539   44,738,870,539

PFRS (5.32%, 6.32%, 7.32%) 23,072,855,582   17,486,678,618   12,872,088,327

PERS (4.39%, 5.39%, 6.39%) 47,326,289,075   38,849,838,953   31,735,758,503

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DIVISION OF PENSIONS AND BENEFITS

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2014

 37 (Continued)

(4) Investments

The Plans’ investments (including investments held directly by the Common Pension Funds) as of June 30,

2014 are as follows:

Select

 Pension Trust Other

Total Funds(4) Funds(3)

Cash management funds $ 2,959,422,705  2,174,869,598  784,553,107

Domestic equities 23,571,546,727  21,752,508,632  1,819,038,095

International equities 15,802,625,511  15,471,880,236  330,745,275

Domestic fixed income 13,060,090,230  11,664,238,746  1,395,851,484

International fixed income(1) 2,245,819,546  2,235,959,456  9,860,090

Global diversified credit funds 2,258,552,442  2,258,552,442  —

Police and Firemen’s mortgages 877,681,882  877,681,882  —

Private equity funds 7,215,132,897  7,215,132,897  —

Real estate funds 3,227,386,007  3,227,386,007  —

Absolute return strategy funds 8,762,437,355  8,762,437,355  —

Real assets 1,739,253,845  1,739,253,845  —

Opportunistic private equity investments 143,810,690  143,810,690  —

Put options 972,250  972,250  —

Futures contracts (703,126) (703,126) —

Other(2) 4,238,072,426  4,238,072,426  —

$ 86,102,101,387  81,762,053,336  4,340,048,051

(1)
Primarily US dollar denominated securities

(2)
Includes assets (other than investments) and liabilities included in the net position of the Common Pension Funds

(3)
Includes CPF, ABPLTD, DCRP, NJSEDCP, SACT, OPEB, and Agency Funds

(4)
Includes JRS, POPF, SPRS, CPFPF, TPAF, PFRS, and PERS

New Jersey State statute provides for a State Investment Council (Council) and a Director. Investment

authority is vested in the Director of the Division of Investment and the role of the Council is to formulate

investment policies. The Council issues regulations which establish guidelines for permissible investments